


 

2 

JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION 

 

10. JO-013-2023 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the 

non-warranty donation of that property located at 126 Hayes Street to Athletes for Christ Outreach, a certified 

non-profit, pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2205. (Community Development and Planning) 

 

11. JO-017-2023 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the 

Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish 

Consolidated Government, the Louisiana Department of Treasury and the State of Louisiana concerning Act 170 

of 2022 Regular Legislative Session of the Louisiana Legislature and amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of 

the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing reimbursement revenues from the State of 

Louisiana, Department of Treasury in the amount of $750,000.00 and appropriating within the Public Works 

Department for the Pinhook Road Turn Lanes Construction Project. (Public Works) 

 

12. JO-018-2023 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 

22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the Use of Prior 

Year Fund Balance in Fund 550 in the amount of $225,000.00 and appropriating within the Public Works 

Department, Environmental Quality, Code Enforcement Division for additional funding needed for contractual 

services used for grass cutting and debris removal. (Public Works) 

 

13. JO-019-2023 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 

22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the 

amount of $1,089,761.74 and reallocating unexpended administrative funds in the amount of $21,827.04 in 

Emergency Rental Assistance Program Funds received from the U.S. Department of the Treasury and 

appropriating funds within the Community Development and Planning Department to SMILE Community Action 

Agency. (Community Development and Planning) 

 

14. JO-020-2023 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the 

abandonment of a 110’ spoil easement on Tract 2, of Bagnetto, Ruby J. Scranton Subdivision, located at 803 

Marteau Road. (Community Development and Planning) 

 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF VACANCIES ON BOARDS/COMMISSIONS 

 

15. Due to resignation, a vacancy exists on the Lafayette Parish Bayou Vermilion District for the remainder of an 

unexpired four-year term thru 09-30-2023 and the subsequent four-year term effective 10-01-2023. 

 

16. A vacancy will exist on the Keep Lafayette Beautiful Committee for the remainder of an unexpired two-year term 

thru 02-28-2024. 

 

Individuals wishing to submit a resume for the above volunteer vacancies must be a registered voter and a 

resident of Lafayette Parish.  Yearly ethics training for all appointees is required as is financial disclosure under 

certain circumstances. Resumes are to be forwarded to Veronica L. Arceneaux, Clerk of the Council, P.O. Box 

4017-C, Lafayette, LA 70502 or emailed to BCLafayette@LafayetteLA.gov no later than noon, Tuesday, April 18, 

2023 with appointment(s) to be made at the May 2, 2023 Regular Meeting of the Lafayette Parish Council.  

Resume submissions are public record. 

 

CONSIDER APPOINTMENT(S) BY THE COUNCIL, AS A WHOLE, TO BOARDS/COMMISSIONS 

 

17. Appointment of    to the Lafayette Parish Library Board of Control for a five-year term effective 

06-01-2023. 

 

18. Appointment of    to the Atchafalaya Trace Commission for a three-year term effective 06-01-2023. 

 

 

 
 

http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253040
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253005
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253006
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253009
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253010
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253013
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253015


3 

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES 

 

19. PO-019-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council re-establishing the appointment to and composition 

of the membership of the Lafayette Parish Library Board of Control. (Josh Carlson) 

 

20. PO-020-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council changing the polling place of Precincts 59 and 60 to 

the Heymann Recreation Center as authorized by and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the 

Louisiana Election Code, La. R.S. 18:1, et seq., and authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into any 

and all contracts, necessary, incidental, convenient, or desirable to change the Lafayette Parish polling place for 

Precincts 59 and 60. (Josh Carlson) 

 

21. PO-021-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending Parish Ordinance No. PO-023-2022 with 

respect to Section 6 and Exhibit 4-C of said ordinance related to Precincts 131 and 98. (Josh Carlson) 

 

22. PO-022-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating and capital 

budgets of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of $52,965 

received from the ASPCA and appropriating within the elected officials CAO Department, Animal Shelter and 

Care Division, for the purpose of expanding disaster preparedness and response capabilities for animals through 

the purchase of a transport vehicle. (CAO) 

 

23. PO-023-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating and capital budget 

of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring $375,000 from Fund 260 (Road & Bridge 

Maintenance Fund) Fund Balance to the Asphalt Overlay/Reconstruction Parish-Wide Account and appropriating 

within the Public Works Department. (Public Works) 

 

24.  Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances. 

 

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE 

 

25. JO-021-2023 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending 

Chapter 26, Article II, Sections 26-34 and 26-36 and Article III, Section 26-92 of the Lafayette City-Parish 

Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances (Development Regulations). (Community Development and 

Planning) 

 

26.  Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinance. 

 

COMMENT(S) FROM THE PUBLIC 

 

27. Comments from the public on any other matter(s) not on an agenda 

 

ADJOURN 

 

 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT 

VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE 

THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED. 

http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253017
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253018
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253019
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253022
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253023
http://apps.lafayettela.gov/OBCouncil/ViewDocument.aspx?docID=2253026

